HB1172/964131/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1172

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "repealing" in line 3 down through "after" in line 4 and substitute "altering the number of days within which the Department of Natural Resources is required to hold a certain hearing for"; in lines 4 and 5, strike "a certain license" and substitute "an authorization"; in line 5, after "oysters" insert "and"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 5 down through "law" in line 7 and substitute "establishing that the Department is not required to hold a certain hearing if an assistant Attorney General assigned to the Department determines that it is unable to establish the facts necessary to succeed in the hearing"; and in line 11, strike "certain provisions of".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in lines 16 and 18, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 16, strike "Within" and substitute "EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, WITHIN"; in the same line, strike "60" and substitute "90"; in the same line, strike "a license" and substitute "AN AUTHORIZATION"; strike beginning with "BEFORE" in line 18 down through "SECTION" in line 19; and strike beginning with "A" in line 22 down through "SECTION." in line 24 and substitute "THE DEPARTMENT IS NOT REQUIRED TO HOLD A HEARING UNDER THIS SUBSECTION IF AN ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL ASSIGNED TO THE DEPARTMENT DETERMINES THAT IT IS UNABLE TO ESTABLISH THE FACTS NECESSARY TO SUCCEED IN THE HEARING.".

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 4, inclusive; in line 11, after "**DEPARTMENT**" insert "**AND THE COURT**"; in line 13, strike "3." and substitute "2."; in

HB1172/964131/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to HB 1172 Page 2 of 2

line 14, strike "Section 2 of this Act" and substitute "It"; and in line 15, strike "Section 2 of".